
MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

DATE: 14th June 2017

TIME: 2.00 pm

VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Councillor
Cllr Ian Moncur (Chair)
Cllr Paul Cummins
Cllr John Joseph Kelly
Matthew Ashton
Dr. Rob Caudwell
Dwayne Johnson
Maureen Kelly
Dr Andrew Mimnagh
Fiona Taylor
Steve Warburton
Angela White
Andrew Booth
Lorraine Webb
Richard Freeman

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Harrison Senior Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 0151 934 2042

E-mail: ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest, which is not already included in their 
Register of Members' Interests and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
Members Code of Conduct, before leaving the meeting room 
during the discussion on that particular item.
 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 March 2017.
 

4.  Public Health Annual Report (Pages 11 - 
16)

Report of the Director of Public Health
 

5.  Special Educational Needs and Disability Service
To receive a verbal update from the Director of Social Care 
and Health.
 

6.  Regionalisation of Adoption in Merseyside (Pages 17 - 
26)

Report of the Director of Social Care and Health
 

7.  Suicide Audit (Pages 27 - 
32)

Report of the Head of Health and Wellbeing
 

8.  Community Equipment Store Review
To receive a presentation of the Director of Social Care and 
Health
 

9.  CCG update of Primary Care Medical Services
To receive a presentation from the Chief Officer of the 
Southport and Formby and South Sefton Clinical 
Commissioning Group.
 

10.  Adult Forum
Verbal update from the Chair of the Adult Forum, Councillor 
Cummins
 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

25

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON  15 MARCH 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair)

Councillors Cummins, John Joseph Kelly, 
Dr. Rob Caudwell, Dwayne Johnson, Maureen Kelly, 
Dr Andrew Mimnagh, Fiona Taylor and 
Angela White.

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Matthew Ashton, Richard 
Freeman, Steve Warburton, Andrew Booth and Lorraine Webb.

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

36. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2016, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

37. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY SERVICES - 
JOINT INSPECTION 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Social Care and Health 
in relation to the recent joint inspection of the Special Educational Needs 
and Disability Service undertaken by Ofsted and the Care Quality 
Commission.

The Director of Social Care and Health reported that from 21 November to 
25 November 2016, Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission had 
undertaken a joint inspection of the local area of Sefton to judge the 
effectiveness of the area in implementing the disability and special 
educational needs reforms as set out in the Children and Families Act.

It was further reported that the inspectors spoke with children and young 
people who have special educational needs and/or disabilities, parents 
and carers, representatives of the local authority and National Health 
Service (NHS) officers.  They visited a range of providers and spoke to 
leaders, staff and governors about how they were implementing the 
special educational needs reforms.  Inspectors looked at a range of 
information about the performance in the local area, including the local 
area’s self-evaluation.  Inspectors also met with leaders from the local 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 15TH MARCH, 2017

26

area for health, social care and education.  Inspectors reviewed 
performance data and evidence about the local offer and joint 
commissioning.

The Director of Social Care and Health reported that Her Majesty’s Chief 
Inspector (HMCI) had determined that a Written Statement of Action was 
required because of significant areas of weakness in local area’s practice.  
It was also reported that HMIC had also determined that the local authority 
and the areas clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) were responsible for 
submitting the written statement to Ofsted. 

The Director of Social Care and Health reported that a comprehensive 
improvement plan was in the process of being developed and would be 
sent to Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission.

RESOLVED: That:

(1) the outcome of the inspection of the services provided for children 
with special educational needs and disabilities, be noted;

(2) the draft written statement, as detailed in the report be noted; and

(3) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Social Care and 
Health and the Chief Officer for South Sefton and Southport and 
Formby Clinical Commissioning Groups, to sign off the final 
improvement plan.  

38. KEEPING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OUT OF CARE 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Social Care and Health 
in relation to safeguarding and the process undertaken in an attempt to 
keep children and young people out of care.

The Director of Social Care and Health reported that the number of 
children and young people identified as being in need of safeguarding, on 
the edge of care, becoming Children in Need and Looked After Children, 
requiring care plans or family support and/or Local Authority interventions 
was increasing.

The Director of Social Care and Health referred to some potential joint 
working across Liverpool City Region in an attempt to, where appropriate, 
keep children and young people out of care.     

Members of the Board requested that the overall estimated costs of 
Looked After Children for the other 5 Local Authorities within the Liverpool 
City Region be circulated to all Members of the Board when available. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 15TH MARCH, 2017

27

39. PROGRAMME OF COLLABORATIVE WORK 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Social Care and Health in 
relation to a programme of collaborative work across Knowsley, Liverpool 
and Sefton.

It was reported that following endorsement of the Liverpool City Region 
(LCR) Devolution Agreement in June 2015, health and social care leaders 
across the region had been exploring the potential for greater collaboration 
of health and social care.

It was reported that Directors of Adult Social Services across the LCR had 
developed a programme of work that could help to minimise the impact of 
demographic and fiscal pressures, as detailed in the report 

It was further reported that the development and implementation of a 
programme of priorities would contribute toward the ambitions of the LCR 
in progressing integration of health and care service provision in line with 
the Health and Social Care Act 2012 in improving the health and wellbeing 
of the local population and reducing health inequalities.  It was reported 
that the work would also complement existing work streams focused on 
integration and co-ordination of service delivery. 

Members of the Board suggested that Governance arrangements should 
be in place and requested that a further report be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Board to include Governance proposals.

RESOLVED: That:

(1) the Board notes and endorses the proposed programme for service 
and system redesign against the six priorities of the Liverpool City 
Region Adult Social Care Case for Change Delivery Plan, as set out 
in the report; and

(2) progress reports in relation to the development and implementation 
of the programme be submitted to the Board and where appropriate 
referred to the Cabinet for decision. 

40. SECTION 75 PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT (POOLED BUDGET) 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Social Care and Health 
in respect of the proposal for the Council to enter into a new partnership 
arrangement under Section 75 of the National Health Act 2006 Section 75 
Agreement with each of the two Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) of 
Southport and Formby and South Sefton covering the population of 
Sefton.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 15TH MARCH, 2017

28

RESOLVED: That:

(1) the work to progress work towards a new Section 75 Agreement be 
noted; and

(2) the submission of the final Section 75 Agreement to the Cabinet 
and South Sefton and Southport and Formby Clinical 
Commissioning Groups Governing Bodies, once the Department for 
Health publishes its guidance on the Better Care Fund, be noted.

41. WELFARE REFORM AND ANTI-POVERTY UPDATE 

The Board considered the report of the Head of Health and Wellbeing in 
relation to work that had been progressed to address the pressures felt by 
low income households in Sefton as a result of the Governments Welfare 
Reform programme.

RESOLVED: That:

(1) the partnership approach established to address poverty and 
mitigate the impacts of welfare reform, be noted;

 
(2) the transfer of responsibility from the Executive Director to the Head 

of Health and Wellbeing in relation to Welfare Reform, be noted; 

(3) the future direction and the next steps of the Welfare Reform 
programme be noted: and

(4) Welfare Reform and Anti-Poverty be considered as an item for the 
Informal Board. 

 
42. ACTIVE SEFTON - FEEDBACK FROM INFORMAL HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING BOARD SESSION 

The Board considered a verbal update from the Integrated Health and 
Social Care Manager in relation to the recent activities of the Informal 
Health and Wellbeing Board in relation to Active Sefton.

It was reported that the Informal Health and Wellbeing Board consisted of 
wider multi-agency partnership membership than that of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

It was further reported that the Informal Board received presentations in 
relation to:

 The Atkinson and the issues in relation to equalities, accessibility 
and disability.

 The accessibility of the Coast and linking Coastal environment with 
Health and Wellbeing.

 Access to Libraries 
 Dementia Friendly/Awareness

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 15TH MARCH, 2017

29

A Member of the Board suggested that future Informal Board Meetings 
could be utilised to investigate live issues, working in partnership to agree 
a solution rather than receiving presentations on themes that where 
already being progressed. 

RESOLVED:

That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the verbal update in relation to 
the Informal Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting regarding Active Sefton.  

43. ADULT FORUM UPDATE 

The Chair of the Adult Forum, Councillor Cummins updated the Board on 
the recent activities of the Adult Forum in relation to; the progress made 
regarding integration across the region in relation to social care and 
housing, the integrated wellness service, older people with mental health 
issues and dementia and personalisation.   

RESOLVED:

That the Chair of the Adult Forum, Councillor Cummins, be thanked for his 
verbal update in relation to the recent activities of the Adult Forum.  

44. DATES OF MEETINGS 2017/18 

The Health and Wellbeing Board were advised that the Cabinet had 
approved the following dates and times for meetings of the Board in the 
2017/18 Municipal Year to be held at 2.00 pm in the Town Hall, Bootle:- 

 14 June 2017 
 4 October 2017 
 13 December 2017
 7 March 2018

RESOLVED:

That the dates of meeting in the forthcoming Municipal Year 2017/18 of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, be noted.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board                           Date of Meeting: 14 June 2017

Subject: Public Health Annual Report 2016                            Wards Affected: All Wards

Report of: Director of Public Health

Is this a Key Decision? No                               Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes

Exempt/Confidential? No 

Purpose/Summary

To present the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2016.

Recommendations

1) The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to receive the report. 
2) Note that the report has been presented to Council.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community x

2 Jobs and Prosperity x

3 Environmental Sustainability x

4 Health and Well-Being x

5 Children and Young People x

6 Creating Safe Communities x

7 Creating Inclusive Communities x
8 Improving the Quality of Council 

Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy

x

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Reasons for the Recommendation:

The report is a statutory independent report of the Director of Public Health and identifies 
key issues affecting health in the Sefton population.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs No direct costs associated with the report.

(B) Capital Costs No direct costs associated with the report.

Implications:

The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below:

Financial

Legal 
Section 73B (5) and (6) of the National Health Service 2006 Act, inserted by section 31 
of the Health and Social Care Act 2012, provides that the Director of Public Health must 
produce an annual report and the local authority must publish the report.
Human Resources

Equality
1. No Equality Implication

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains

Impact of the Proposals on Service Delivery:
This report should be taken into account in all service areas.

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?
The Chief Finance Officer (FD 464317) and the Head of Regulation and Compliance (LD 
3929/17) have been consulted and any comments have been incorporated into the 
report.

Implementation Date for the Decision
Immediately following the Committee/Council/meeting.

Contact Officer:  Charlotte Smith
Tel: 0151 934 3901 
Email: charlotte.smith@sefton.gov.uk

Background Papers: The following papers are available for inspection on the Council 
website via this link: https://indd.adobe.com/view/723383e4-2e7b-4f10-80f4-
fdad1b5e05b8

x

Page 10

Agenda Item 4

https://indd.adobe.com/view/723383e4-2e7b-4f10-80f4-fdad1b5e05b8
https://indd.adobe.com/view/723383e4-2e7b-4f10-80f4-fdad1b5e05b8
https://indd.adobe.com/view/723383e4-2e7b-4f10-80f4-fdad1b5e05b8


1. Introduction/Background
The Director of Public Health (DPH) is required to produce an independent annual report 
on the health and wellbeing of their population highlighting key issues.

It is an important vehicle by which the DPH can identify key issues, celebrate success, 
flag up problems, report progress and, thereby, serve their local populations.  It will also 
be a key resource to inform local inter-agency action.

The 2016 annual report is centred on the wider determinants of health. This report 
considers the root causes of health inequalities across Sefton, what actions are already 
being undertaken locally to address these issues, as well as recommendations for future 
actions.

This report has been developed through collaborative working with a range of Council 
and external partners, and the topic and content have been agreed with the portfolio 
holder for Health and Wellbeing.

This report has been presented to Cabinet.

2. Aims of the Report
 Contribute to improving the health and wellbeing of local populations.
 Reduce health inequalities.
 Promote action for better health, through measuring progress towards health 

targets.
 Assist with the planning and monitoring of local programmes and services that 

impact on health over time.
 Be relevant to the health of local populations with information analysed at the 

most appropriate population level.
 Must be integral to planning across all sectors and needs to promote action.
 Should include a clear set of recommendations that are targeted, realistic and 

achievable (SMART).

3. Structure of the Report
It is proposed that the PHAR will be structured around the ‘nine key areas that improve 
public health and reduce inequalities’ identified in the 2013 Kings Fund Report - 
Improving the public’s health: a resource for local authorities (2013)
https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/sites/files/kf/field/field_publication_file/improving-the-
publics-health-kingsfund-dec13.pdf

These nine areas are:
 The best start in life
 Healthy schools and pupils
 Helping people find good jobs and stay in work
 Active and safe travel
 Warmer and safer homes
 Access to green and open spaces and the role of leisure services
 Strong communities, wellbeing and resilience
 Public protection and regulatory services
 Health and spatial planning

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/sites/files/kf/field/field_publication_file/improving-the-publics-health-kingsfund-dec13.pdf
https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/sites/files/kf/field/field_publication_file/improving-the-publics-health-kingsfund-dec13.pdf


4. Recommendations
The following recommendations will guide the work of Sefton Public Health Team in 
addressing the wider determinants of health over the coming year and beyond.  Some 
recommendations relate to activity which the Public Health team will undertake itself, 
whilst others refer to work which we will progress in partnership with others within the 
Council and wider organisations.  We will report on progress made against these 
recommendations in the 2017 Public Health Annual Report. 

1. The best start in life
 Continue to develop and improve the new 0-19 Service by listening to the views of 

families and young people, to ensure that the priorities of families, children and 
young people in Sefton are addressed. 

 Ensure that the new 0-19 service is linked into other services such as Living Well 
Sefton in order to provide a wider offer for families.

 Provide support for pregnant women on a range of health issues, including stop 
smoking services and breastfeeding support through development of a peer 
support model.

2. Healthy schools and pupils 
 Develop and implement a Healthy Weight Declaration across Sefton, which will 

encourage healthier food and promote more physical activity within schools and 
other settings.

 Develop and promote resources for children and young people which focus on 
emotional resilience, as an essential life skill.  This is an area identified as a 
priority by young people within Sefton.

3. Helping people find good jobs and stay in work
 Develop the Well Sefton programme to include opportunities to support enterprise 

and innovation activity, and promotion of Bootle as an area which actively 
encourages new investment and creation of future employment opportunities.

 Develop a plan to promote and protect the health of the workforce across the 
Council and wider organisations in both the public and private sector.  This will 
include preventing ill-health and creating a health enhancing offer for employees.

4. Active and safe travel
 Continuing to support walking and cycling programmes, including safe cycle 

training in schools and community settings across Sefton.
 Continuing to support local employers to develop sustainable travel plans which 

encou
[...]
work 

designed to ensure full use of alcohol licensing powers available.
 Explore opportunities to raise awareness of problem gambling and available local 

services, particularly for young people.
 Establish an Air Quality Steering Group which will bring together partner 

organisations and provide a forum for collaborative work around air quality within 
Sefton.

9. Health and spatial planning
 Provide training to colleagues within planning in relation the health of the local 

population and how planning decisions can have a positive impact on health.
 Work together to identify forthcoming large developments and where appropriate, 

carry out Health Impact Assessments to ensure that developments have a positive 
impact on local communities.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Health and Wellbeing 
Board

Date of Meeting: 14 June 2017

Subject: Regionalisation of 
Adoption in 
Merseyside

Wards Affected: All Wards

Report of: Director of Social 
Care and Health 

Is this a Key 
Decision?

Yes Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes

Exempt/Confidential No

Purpose/Summary

The purpose of this report is to provide this Board with supporting information behind the 
national drive to create Regional Adoption Agencies across England and to set out the 
proposed model for the Merseyside Regional Adoption Agency across Knowsley, Wirral, 
Sefton and Liverpool. 

Recommendations

1. Note the proposed model for the Knowsley, Wirral, Sefton and Liverpool Regional 
Adoption Agency (RAA) including the recommendation that local authority staff 
are seconded into the RAA.

2. Note the intention for the new model to move into shadow arrangements during 
the third quarter of 2017 and go live in January 2018.

3. Note the proposal to use the name AIM (Adoption in Merseyside) as the brand for 
the RAA going forward.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Imp
[...]
on Suicide Audit                                               Wards Affected: All Wards
Report of: Director of Public Health

Is this a Key Decision? No                         Is it included in the Forward Plan? No

Exempt/Confidential          No

Purpose/Summary

The purpose of this report is to share key findings from for the Sefton Suicide Audit 2015.

Recommendation

Members of the Board are recommended to:

1) Consider the report and endorse the Suicide Reduction Plan for 2017/18.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community X

2 Jobs and Prosperity X

3 Environmental Sustainability X

4 Health and Well-Being X

5 Children and Young People X

6 Creating Safe Communities X

7 Creating Inclusive Communities X

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy

X

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: Not applicable

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs - There are no financial implications arising from this report.  

(B) Capital Costs - See above.

Implications:  The following implications of this proposal have been considered and 
where there are specific implications, these are set out below:

Financial - There are no financial implications.
Legal - There are no legal implications.
Human Resources – There are no human resources issues
Equality
1. No Equality Implication

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains

Impact of the Proposals on Service Delivery:
There will be no impact service delivery. 

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?
As outlined within the report consultation has been carried out via the Reduction 
Partnership regarding the best approaches and the potential for collaborative working, 
this has seen the size of the group grow to
[...]
roaches to 
suicide and suicidal 

behaviour

 Promote the responsible reporting and 
portrayal of suicide and suicidal 
behaviour in the media

a) Promote the Samaritans Media Guidelines
b) Work with local media to provide information and sources of 

support when reporting on suicides
c) Promote World Suicide Prevention Day on September 10th

All Throughout  
2017

P
age 30

A
genda Item

 7


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Public Health Annual Report
	6 Regionalisation of Adoption in Merseyside
	7 Suicide Audit



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON WEDNESDAY 14TH JUNE, 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Cummins, Ashton, Dwayne Johnson, 
Maureen Kelly, Dr Andrew Mimnagh, Fiona Taylor, 
Andrew Booth and Lorraine Webb

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That, in the absence of the Chair, Councillor Cummins be appointed Chair 
for this meeting of the Board.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from the Chair - Councillor Moncur, 
Councillor John Joseph Kelly, Dr. Rob Caudwell, Steve Warburton and 
Richard Freeman.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2017, be confirmed as a 
correct record.

5. ADDITIONAL ITEM 

The following item of business which was not included on the Agenda for 
the meeting was accepted by the Chair and the Board to be presented.

6. PROGRESS ON CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE OFSTED 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

The Board received a presentation from the Head of Children’s Social 
Care in relation to the Ofsted Improvement Plan.

The Head of Children’s Social Care reported that the Ofsted inspection 
had concluded that Children’s Social Care in Sefton required improvement 
to be good across all areas and had made 11 recommendations which had 
been incorporated under the following three objectives:-



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 14TH JUNE, 2017

2

 Objective One – To ensure that frontline practice is consistently 
good, effective and focussed on timely, measurable outcomes for 
children.

 Objective Two – To improve management oversight at all levels to 
ensure effective services for children and young receive good 
quality supervision.

 Objective Three – To ensure that frontline services are sufficiently 
resourced and the workforce are appropriately skilled to enable high 
quality work to be undertaken with children and young people.

It was reported that steady progress had been made since the inspection 
and further improvements were ongoing.

The Head of Children’s Social Care reported that, in relation to Objective 
One, the following outstanding issues had been identified:

 Re-referral rates had increased by 21.6%.
 Child Protection re-plan rates was now a significant area of focus.
 Assessment should be undertaken within 10 days of referral.
 Child in need plan should be in place within 25 days from the date 

of referral.
 Children Looked After Health check compliance.
 Care Leavers - Not in Employment Education or Training, focus on 

help and support for this cohort.
 Reports for conferences and reviews to be shared with parents 

three days before the conference.
 Improvements required on the quality of the recording of audits.

The Head of Children’s Social Care reported that, in relation to Objective 
Two, the following issues had been addressed:

 Frontline Managers development programme in progress.
 Performance meetings with managers were taking place.
 Data refreshed to ensure that managers understand overall 

performance, team, and individual performance.
 Supervision policy reviewed and refreshed.
 All staff quarterly practice and performance workshops 

implemented.
 Governance structure agreed and scorecard developed for 

Improvement board, Health and Wellbeing Board and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

 Supervision audits undertaken which do show improvements.
 Annual Survey of supervision completed and the findings being 

collated

The Head of Children’s Social Care reported that, in relation to Objective 
Three, the following issues had been identified and addressed:

 Introduced Practice Standards.
 Reviewed and refreshed policies and procedures.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 14TH JUNE, 2017

3

 Consulted on and moving to implementation of service restructure 
which will address what Ofsted reported:
- Children experience too many changes of social worker at 

important transition points.
- Caseloads are too high in certain areas, (assessment, 

Corporate Parenting and IRO’s)
- Management oversight and supervision needs to improve.

 Delivered Workshops on all aspects of recording information on the 
child’s record.

 Reviewed and refreshed core training offer to social workers.

The Head of Children’s Social Care reported that the actions within the 
Improvement Plan were complete but more focus on impact and outcomes 
was required. 

RESOLVED:

That the presentation in relation to the progress of the Children’s Social 
Care Ofsted Improvement Plan be noted.

7. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 

Further to Minute No. 4 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 25 May 
2017, the Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health 
which incorporated his independent annual report on the health and 
wellbeing of the population of Sefton highlighting key issues. The annual 
report had been developed through collaborative working with a range of 
Council and external partners and it considered the root causes of health 
inequalities across Sefton, what actions were already being undertaken 
locally to address these issues, as well as recommendations for future 
actions on nine key areas, which were:-

 The best start in life;
 Healthy schools and pupils;
 Helping people find good jobs and stay in work;
 Active and safe travel;
 Warmer and safer homes;
 Access to green and open spaces and the role of leisure services;
 Strong communities, wellbeing and resilience;
 Public protection and regulatory services; and
 Health and spatial planning.

The Public Health Annual Report was a statutory independent report of the 
Director of Public Health and identified key issues affecting health in the 
Sefton population.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 14TH JUNE, 2017

4

8. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY SERVICE 

The Board received a verbal update from the Director of Social Care and 
Health in relation to the recent joint inspection undertaken by Ofsted and 
the Care Quality Commission on the Special Educational Needs and 
Disability Service.  The outcome of the inspection identified a number of 
areas that required improvement and an Improvement Plan had been 
developed to address those identified areas.

RESOLVED:

That the verbal update in relation to the joint inspection of the Special 
Educational Needs and Disability Service be noted.

9. REGIONALISATION OF ADOPTION IN MERSEYSIDE 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Social Care and Health 
providing supporting information behind the national drive to create 
Regional Adoption Agencies across England and to set out the proposed 
model for the Merseyside Regional Adoption Agency across Knowsley, 
Wirral, Sefton and Liverpool.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the proposed model for the Knowsley, Wirral, Sefton and Liverpool 
Regional Adoption Agency (RAA), including the recommendation 
that local authority staff are seconded into the RAA, be noted;

(2) the intention for the new model to move into shadow arrangements 
during the third quarter of 2017 and go live in January 2018 be 
noted; and

(3) the proposal to use the name AIM (Adoption in Merseyside) as the 
brand for the RAA going forward be noted.

10. SUICIDE AUDIT 

The Board considered the report of the Head of Health and Wellbeing 
sharing key findings from for the Sefton Suicide Audit 2015.

RESOLVED:

That the report and the Suicide Reduction Plan for 2017/18 be endorsed.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 14TH JUNE, 2017

5

11. COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT STORE REVIEW 

Further to Minute No. 105 of the meeting of the Cabinet of 6 April 2017, 
the Board considered a presentation of the Director of Social Care and 
Health on a review of the Sefton Community Equipment Store. The 
presentation set out the background to the matter; the national policy 
context; the local policy context; the legal framework for equipment 
provision; Sefton population needs; Sefton population projections; the 
demand for community equipment; monitoring and service performance 
targets of the service; the budget arrangements for the provision of 
equipment; what equipment was provided; “core stock” and recycling; the 
stock workforce; issues and opportunities; and next steps to be taken.

The presentation indicated that community equipment was vitally important 
to support care at home and in a range of settings, particularly with an 
ageing population. A maximum of one year had been agreed from 31 
March 2017 to extend the current Section 75 Partnership Agreement 
between the Council and Liverpool Community Health Trust for the 
operation of the Store to enable the review and to insure that the 
“incoming Partner”, North West Boroughs Healthcare Foundation Trust, 
was proportionately consulted. The review approach had been used to 
engage with the workforce, referrers, Healthwatch and other key 
stakeholders, and some of the areas under consideration included the 
legislation, policy context and vision; the increase in our older population 
and the increased demand for equipment; same day requests for 
equipment; and the implementation of an operational level improvement 
plan.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation in relation to the Community Equipment Store 
Review be noted.

12. CCG UPDATE OF PRIMARY CARE MEDICAL SERVICES 

The Board received a presentation from the Chief Officer of the Southport 
and Formby and South Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups in relation 
to Primary Care Medical Services.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 14TH JUNE, 2017

6

13. ADULT FORUM 

The Board received a verbal update from the Chair of the Adult Forum, 
Councillor Cummins in relation to the following recent activities undertaken 
by the Adult Forum; the progress made regarding integration across the 
region in relation to social care and housing, the integrated wellness 
service, older people with mental health issues and dementia and 
personalisation.   

RESOLVED:

That the update in relation to the recent activities of the Adult Forum be 
noted.


